

No. 06-637

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY
SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Petitioner,

v.

TOM F., ON BEHALF OF GILBERT F.,
A MINOR CHILD,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION
AND AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL
ADMINISTRATORS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Of Counsel:

FRANCISCO M. NEGRÓN, JR.
GENERAL COUNSEL
NAOMI GITTINS
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION
1680 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 838-6722

MAREE F. SNEED*
JOHN W. BORKOWSKI
AUDREY J. ANDERSON
CATHERINE E. STETSON
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| THE 1997 AMENDMENT TO IDEA LIMITING AWARDS OF TUITION REIMBURSEMENT IS ENTIRELY CONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSE OF THE ACT, ITS COLLABORATIVE FRAME- WORK AND SOUND PUBLIC POLICY..... | 6 |
| A. The Plain Language And Legislative History Of The Amendment Show Congress’ Clear Intent To Authorize Tuition Reimbursement Only When Students Have Tried A Public Placement | 7 |
| B. Congress’ Decision To Limit Tuition Reimbursement In This Way Is Consistent With The Act’s Overall Purpose And Structure | 10 |
| 1. IDEA’s History And Fundamental Requirements Show That Appropriate <i>Public</i> School Placements Are Preferred | 11 |
| 2. IDEA’s Separate Provisions For Children Attending Private Schools At Their Parents’ Election Expressly Create No Individual Entitlement To Special Education Services | 15 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| C. Congress’ Limitation Of The Tuition Reimbursement Remedy Also Supports The Collaborative Framework Of The Act..... | 16 |
| 1. IDEA Establishes A Collaborative Framework For Parents And Public Schools To Work In Tandem To Ensure Appropriate Educational Programs For Children With Disabilities..... | 17 |
| 2. Allowing Parents To Resort To Private School Placements Before Working With A Public School District Contravenes IDEA’s Collaborative Framework | 23 |
| D. Permitting Reimbursement For Private School Placements Made Before The Child Ever Receives Special Education Services From A Public School Also Would Increase Litigation Costs And Divert Resources From Education..... | 28 |
| CONCLUSION | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|------------------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>Alex R. v. Forrestville Valley Cmty. Unit Sch.</i> , 375 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2004)..... | 30 |
| <i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2455 (2006) | 2, 9, 10, 13 |
| <i>Baltimore City Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs v. Taylorch</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 246 (D. Md. 2005) | 8 |
| <i>Berger v. Medina City Sch. Dist.</i> , 348 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2003)..... | 20 |
| <i>Board of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)..... | 4, 6, 12, 16, 27 |
| <i>Bradley v. Arkansas Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 443 F.3d 965 (8th Cir. 2006) | 30 |
| <i>Burlington Sch. Comm. v. Department of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Carmel Central Sch. Dist. v. V.P. ex rel. G.P.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) | 8, 26, 27 |
| <i>Doe v. Board of Educ. of Tullahoma City Sch.</i> , 9 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 1993)..... | 12 |
| <i>Dong v. Board of Educ. of Rochester Cmty. Sch.</i> , 197 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 1999)..... | 30 |
| <i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)..... | 24 |
| <i>Evanston Cmty. Consol. Sch. Dist. Number 65 v. Michael M.</i> , 356 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2004) | 22 |
| <i>Florence County Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993) | 7, 22, 29 |
| <i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , No. 04-cv-331, (D. Or. May 11, 2005)..... | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Fort Zumwalt Sch. Dist. v. Clynes</i> , 119 F.3d 607 (8th Cir. 1997) | 12 |
| <i>Frank G. v. Board of Educ. of Hyde Park</i> , 459 F.3d 356 (2d Cir. 2006) | 4, 6, 17, 21 |
| <i>G. ex rel. RG v. Fort Bragg Dependent Schs.</i> , 343 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2003) | 23 |
| <i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975) | 23 |
| <i>Greenland Sch. Dist. v. Amy N.</i> , 358 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2004) | 16 |
| <i>Hessler v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 700 F.2d 134 (4th Cir. 1983) | 13 |
| <i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Independent Sch. Dist. No. 283 v. S.D.</i> , 88 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 1996) | 13 |
| <i>Lewisville Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Charles W.</i> , 81 Fed. Appx. 843 (5th Cir. 2003) | 30 |
| <i>Lunn v. Weast</i> , No. 05-2363, 2006 WL 1554895 (D. Md. May 31, 2006) | 8, 10 |
| <i>M.C. on behalf of J.C. v. Central Reg'l Sch. Dist.</i> , 81 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 1996) | 25 |
| <i>M.S. v. Mullica Twp. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 06-533, 2007 WL 1096804 (D.N.J. Apr. 12, 2007) | 19 |
| <i>Nack v. Orange City Sch. Dist.</i> , 454 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2006) | 30 |
| <i>Patricia P. v. Board of Educ.</i> , 203 F.3d 462 (7th Cir. 2000) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Reid ex rel. Reid v. District of Columbia</i> , 401 F.3d 516 (D.C. Cir. 2005) | 23 |
| <i>Ridgewood Bd. of Educ. v. N.E. ex rel. M.E.</i> , 172 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 1999)..... | 22 |
| <i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) | 8 |
| <i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 126 S. Ct. 528 (2005) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>T.F. v. Special Sch. Dist. of St. Louis County</i> 449 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2006)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Chem. Found., Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Ron Pair Enter., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) | 8 |
| <i>United States Postal Serv. v. Gregory</i> , 534 U.S. 1 (2001) | 23 |
| CONSTITUTION | |
| U.S. Const. art. 1, § 9, cl. 7 | 9 |
| STATUTES: | |
| 20 U.S.C. §§ 1400 <i>et seq.</i> | 2 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(2) | 11 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A) | 4, 12 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1401(9)..... | 12, 15 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(5) | 13 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(A)(i)..... | 15, 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(A)(i)(I)..... | 16 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(A)(ii)..... | 15 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C)..... | 8 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C)(i)..... | 15 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C)(ii)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C)(iii)(I)..... | 19 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1414(a)(1)..... | 17 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)..... | 17 |
| 20 U.S. C. § 1414(d)(3-4)..... | 17 |
| 20 U.S.C. §§ 1415(a)-(i)..... | 14 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1415(c)(2)(B)(i)(I)..... | 21 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1415(e)..... | 22 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(B)..... | 21 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(B)..... | 17, 22 |
| <i>RULE:</i> | |
| S. Ct. Rule 37.6..... | 1 |
| <i>REGULATIONS:</i> | |
| 34 C.F.R. § 300.137(a) (2006)..... | 15 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 300.148(d) (2006)..... | 19 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 300.451(b) (2006)..... | 15 |
| Md. Code Regs. 13A.05.01.16B(3)(d) (2006)..... | 10 |
| N.J. Admin. Code 6A:14-2.10 (2006)..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|-------|
| ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS: | |
| <i>J.P. v. Wyckoff Bd. of Educ.</i> , N.J. OAL Docket No. EDS 09100-04, 2005 WL 2306866 (Sept 9, 2005) | 10 |
| <i>XXX v. Montgomery County Pub. Sch.</i> , OAH No. MSDE-MONT-OT-05-21215 (June 24, 2005), available at http://www.marylandpublicschools.org/NR/rdonlyres/60F8031E-5011-4970-8250-97CFA4F81F02/7531/05HMONT21215.pdf | 10 |
| LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS: | |
| H.R. Rep. No. 94-332 (1975) | 11 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 105-95 (1997) | 9 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 108-77 (2003) | 29 |
| S. Rep. No. 104-275 (1996) | 28 |
| S. Rep. No. 105-17 (1997) | 9, 12 |
| 149 Cong. Rec. H3458 (daily ed., Apr. 30, 2003) (statement of Rep. McKeon) | 29 |
| 150 Cong. Rec. S5250 (daily ed., May 12, 2004) (statement of Sen. Corzine) | 29 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES: | |
| Nanette Asimov. <i>Extra-special Education at Public Expense</i> , S.F. Chron., Feb. 19, 2006..... | 28 |
| Joseph Berger, <i>Private Schooling for the Disabled and the Fight Over Who Pays</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 31, 2007 | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| Mary Ellen Egan, <i>A Costly Education</i> , Forbes, Apr. 9, 2007 | 30 |
| Editorial, <i>Special-Ed Savings</i> , N.Y. Post, Nov. 30, 2005 | 2 |
| NCES, <i>Characteristics of Private Schools in the United States: Results from Private School Universe Survey (2004)</i> , available at http://www.nces.ed.gov/surveys/pss/ | 14 |
| NSBA, <i>Federal Funding for Education at 2</i> (Mar. 2006), available at http://www.nsba.org/site/docs/35100/35033.pdf | 3 |
| Special Educ. Expenditure Project, American Inst. of Research, <i>What Are We Spending on Special Education Services in the United States, 1999-2000?</i> (updated 2004), available at http://www.csef-air.org/publications/seep/national/AdvRpt1.PDF | 3 |
| United States Department of Education, IDEA data, Table 2-5, available at https://www.ideadata.org/tables29th/ar_2-5.htm | 20, 29 |
| Yilu Zhao, <i>Rich Disabled Pupils Go to Private Schools at Public Expense</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 17, 2003 | 30 |
| Perry A. Zirkel, <i>The Remedial Authority of Hearing and Review Officers Under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act</i> , 58 Admin. L. Rev. 401 (2006) | 22 |
